

Order No.5

Date: 09.01.2026

Accused is produced from Judicial Custody and Id. PP files Hazira of one witness today. Ld. defence Counsel Anupa Ghosh is found absent in court at the time of hearing and later on she came and said that the copies is lying with the previous Id. Advocate Smt. Juma Gain from legal Aid and she was present on the date of framing of charge in this case on 25/09/2025 but said Id. Advocate Jhuma Gain is absent today and therefore she is unable to conduct the case today. She verbally submitted that she may be released from this Case.

In this case consecutive dates were fixed by the court but yet the defence Counsel didn't appear in this case and therefore the witness is returned un examined. This is a case under section 103(1)/85 of BNS correspondent to section 302 of IPC. In the absence of defence case could not be proceeded. So let the matter be brought to the notice of the Id. Chairman SDLSA Bongaon with a request to appoint new Id. Advocate for the defence for the accused **Sukdeb Mondal @ Suk** for the interest of justice and necessary direction may kindly be given to the Id. Advocate Jhuma Gain for handover the copies to the new defence counsel.

To date (13/01/2026) for waiting of report from the Id. Chairman SDLSA Bongaon and further order.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Id. ADJ -I for his information and taking necessary action.

ADJ FTC-2, Bongaon